population of 200,600 (Source, NBS 2016). 

Sample Size and Technique    

The sample size was determined using statistical method.  And in determining the sample, the 

researcher employed a statistical formular devised by Yaro Yamene (1973). Thus (412) four 

hundred and twelve represents the sample size which was the determinant for the number of 

questionnaires distributed. Stratified random sampling technique which appreciates a homogeneous 

class or group within a heterogeneous sample population was adopted for the study.